FILED Court of Appeals Division II State of Washington 12/18/2024 2:35 PM FILED SUPREME COURT STATE OF WASHINGTON 12/19/2024 BY ERIN L. LENNON CLERK

Supreme Court No.\_\_\_\_ Court of Appeals No. 579995-II Case #: 1037074

THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

#### STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

BRANDON HARM,

Petitioner.

## ON APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION TWO

## PETITION FOR REVIEW

KYLE BERTI Attorney for Appellant

LISE ELLNER Attorney for Appellant

LAW OFFICES OF LISE ELLNER Post Office Box 2711 Vashon, WA 98070 (206) 930-1090 WSB #20955

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESi	i
A. INTRODUCTION1	
B. STATUS AND IDENTITY OF PETITIONER	3
C. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION	3
D. ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	3
E. STATEMENT OF THE CASE4	ł
F. ARGUMENT	)
1. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED WHEN IT DETERMINED F.M.G.'S ONE SUGGESTION AND ONE TWIST CONSTITUTED RESISTANCE THAT WAS OVERCOME BY MR. HARM10	)
a. The Court of Appeals misinterpreted F.M.G.'s testimony of an indirect statement to constitute resistance12	2
b. The Court of Appeals erred when it held that Mr. Harm's sexual conduct was force that overcame resistance18	3
c. The broader context does not remotely suggest there was actual resistance22	2
d. There is a gross disparity between Mr. Harm's convictions that support his request for review24	ł
G. CONCLUSION	5

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

## STATE CASES

<i>State v. Gene</i> , 20 Wn. App. 2d 211, 499 P.3d 214 (2021) 
<i>State v. Gonzales</i> , 18 Wn. App. 701, 571 P.2d 950 (1977) 22
<i>State v. Houston-Sconiers</i> , 188 Wn.2d 1, 391 P.3d 409 (2017) 1
<i>State v. Knapp</i> , 197 Wn.2d 579, 486 P.3d 113 (2021) 11, 12, 19, 21
<i>State v. McKnight</i> , 54 Wn. App. 521, 774 P.2d 532 (1989) 11, 13, 15, 22
<i>State v. Rich</i> , 184 Wn.2d 897, 365 P.3d 746 (2016) 14
<i>State v. W.R.</i> , 181 Wn.2d 757, 336 P.3d 1134 (2014) 12
<i>State v. Watson</i> , 155 Wn.2d 574, 122 P.3d 903 (2005) 10
<i>State v. Weisberg</i> , 65 Wn. App. 721, 829 P.2d 252 (1992)16, 17

# STATE STATUTES

Wash. RCW 9.94A.507(1) 2	5

Wash. RCW 9.94A.507(2)	1, 2, 24
------------------------	----------

# STATE RULES

Washington RAP Rule 13.4(b)(4)	1, 4, 10, 25
Washington RAP Rule 18.7	

## **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

https://my.clevelandclinic.org/health/articles/9119- sexual-response-cycle	0
https://www.everydayhealth.com/sexual-health/the- male-	
orgasm.aspx#:~:text=Muscle%20tension%20increa	Э
ses%20even%20more,to%20flow%20from%20the	
%20urethra	0
